
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 4 October 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Ray Jelf 
 

Councillors: David Turner 
Marilyn Badcock 
Norman Bolster 

 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Caroline Newton 
 

Larry Sanders 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 29 November 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
  E.Mail: lorraine.lindsay-gale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Julia Lim, Tel: (01865) 816009 

julia.lim@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor September 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a 
[...]
porary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the Strategy & Partnerships meeting held on 26th July 2012. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on 
key issues. 

6. Partnership Working in Oxfordshire (Pages 7 - 26) 
10.25 

 As part of the Committee’s remit for partnerships and community leadership this item 
provides an opportunity to identify partnership issues which the Committee may wish to 
return to in more depth later in the year. Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and 
Improvement Manager) will present. 

7. Voluntary, Community & Faith Sector Infrastructure Support (Pages 27 
- 30) 

10.40 

 Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement Manager) will update the 
committee on recent changes to the way in which Oxfordshire County Council supports 
the voluntary and community sector. 

8. Corporate Plan Performance and Risk Management Report Quarter 1 
2012 (Pages 31 - 52) 

11.00 

 The Committee considered the draft Corporate Plan in January 2012 and it was agreed 
that the Committee would receive regular monitoring information on the plan once 
launched in April 2012. Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement 
Manager) will present this report on performance in the first quarter. 

9. Financial Monitoring Overview (Pages 53 - 68) 
11.20 

 Commentary by Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
This report provides a commentary on the Council’s financial monitoring during the first 



- 2 - 
 

 

four months of 2012/13. 
 
Contact officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 01865 323981 

10. The New Look Local Government Pension Scheme from April 2014 
(Pages 69 - 74) 

11.40 

 Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer) and Sean Collins 
(Service Manager – Pensions, Insurance and Money Management) will update the 
Committee on planned changes to the local government pension scheme. This item 
provides an opportunity for scrutiny to comment ahead of the government’s formal 
consultation process. 

11. Feedback from Governance Working Group  
12.00 

 An update from Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale on progress with the Strategy & 
Partnerships Governance Working Group. 

12. Forward Plan  
12.10 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which is 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to Cabinet before any decision is taken. 
The current Forward Plan can be found on the Council’s website: 
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?&RPID=115&bcr=1  

13. Close of Meeting  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 July 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor 
Caroline Newton) 
Councillor Carol Viney (In place of Councillor David 
Wilmshurst) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Hudspeth      (for Agenda Items 5, 6 and 9) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer 
Julia Lim, Senior Policy Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 Peter Clark Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and 

Governance 
8 Lorna Baxter Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

46/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wilmshurst (Councillor Viney substituting) 
and Councillor Newton (Councillor Greene substituting). 
 

47/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

48/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 31st May 2012 were approved. 
 
The Chairman asked Julia Lim to follow up actions agreed on page 5 in relation to the 
county’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy with Jackie Wilderspin Assistant Director of 
Public Health. 
 

49/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

50/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, Sue Scane, gave an update 
on current issues within the Chief Executive’s Office of relevance to the committee. 
 
Local Government Finance 
The government has released more detail of its plans for local business rate retention 
in a recent consultation document. This along with other changes to local government 
funding (including the Community Infrastructure Levy) place increasing emphasis 
upon the importance of the county / district relationship in future. Discussions on 
financial interrelationships are being taken forward via the Oxfordshire Leaders’ 
Group. The Group has recently agreed that the option of pooling business rates 
across the county should be explored. 
 
LGA national analysis has demonstrated that funding for social care in future will 
become increasingly stretched. Therefore the council continues to look at how to 
deliver services differently in order to use our funding most effectively.  
 
Sue also highlighted that the government has also released a consultation on future 
funding for Academy schools. The council is due to receive a refund payment for 
some school related funding removed from budgets by the Department for Education 
that the government has since reviewed and found to be disproportionate.  
 
Councillor Hudspeth stressed the importance of all Oxfordshire local authorities being 
aware of the interdependencies between authorities and actively working together. 
 

Page 2



SYP3 

Local government finance was covered again in more detail later in the agenda. 
 
 
 

51/12 UPDATE FROM THE STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY 
WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale (Chairman of the working group) gave an update on 
progress so far. Councillor Hudspeth joined the table. 
 
The working group is particularly focusing on how Members can be more engaged in 
policy development, how scrutiny can have more ‘teeth’ / influence and how decision 
making can be improved. 
 
A Member survey has been circul
[...]
cts decide the final scheme, which must not disadvantage the elderly or 
the vulnerable. 
 
It is possible that districts could change the way in which discounts are given to 
address some of the funding shortfall, however this level of detail is still be decided. 
Districts currently plan to consult on maintaining the existing scheme but changes 
may be made in future. 
 
Councillor Turner asked how changes to council tax benefit will impact on districts. 
Lorna Baxter explained that there will be significant impacts, this is something the 
district councils are working with parishes on. 
 
Councillor Greene asked whether increases in the tax base in future might off set 
some of the potential losses. Lorna Baxter explained that increases in the tax base 
had already been built into the medium term financial plan and therefore there would 
be no positive impact. 
 
Business rates retention 
The Government have issued a consultation which proposes 50% of business rates 
raised locally are retained by the local area and 50% given to central government. 
This plus some revenue support grant will be how local government is funded from 
2013 onwards. Revenue support grant is due to reduce over time so that eventually 
none is received.   
 
80% of the business rates retained locally will go to district councils with 20% given to 
the County Council plus some top up funding. As changes to the tax base are difficult 
to predict it will be important for the council to maintain contingency funding to help 
manage variations in business rates. 
 
The Committee were informed that a Member Briefing is being held on 19 September 
to ensure all Members are aware of the new system and its implications. 
 
It was AGREED that it would be helpful for the committee to return to financial 
interdependencies and the new finance system in future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



SYP3 

  
 

54/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 
OVERVIEW  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Councillor Hudspeth presented the financial monitoring report on Councillor Mallon’s 
behalf and invited questions. 
 
Councillor Turner raised a query in relation to underspend figures and asked whether 
there were plans to change the £119m programme of savings previously agreed? 
 
Councillor Hudspeth confirmed there were no plans to change the savings 
programme. Sue Scane explained that the majority of underspends were requested 
as carried forwards due to project timescales etc changing, and will be spent on the 
intended purpose. 
 
Councillor Turner also asked what was the council’s long term financial commitment 
to Academies.  
 
Sue Scane explained that Academies will be independent in terms of management 
but Oxfordshire County Council will still have responsibility for the provision of basic 
needs accommodation for any growth in schools. This will require close partnership 
working with Academies to manage growth. 
 
Councilllor Sanders and Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale queried why there had 
been large increases in reserves and school balances and when these were due to 
be spent.  
 
Sue Scane explained that growth in school and Oxfordshire County Council reserves 
were likely to grow due to increased financial uncertainties as covered earlier in the 
meeting. Many schools also hold reserves to pay for planned capital expenditure over 
the longer term. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth explained that the council was in good shape financially and 
paid credit to the efforts of the Chief Finance Officer and her team. 
 
 
 
 
 

55/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
No specific items from the Forward Plan were raised by the committee for 
consideration. Councillor Brighouse flagged that it is important that the Oxford 
University Hospitals Trust application for foundation trust status should be 
scrutinised, particularly in terms of the ongoing relationship between this organisation 
and the Council. 
 

Page 5



SYP3 

This will be passed on to the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was also suggested that the attention of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Committee was drawn to the van and trailer permit scheme decision due in 
September. 
 
 

56/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Meeting closed at 12.10 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



Item 6 – Partnership Working in Oxfordshire 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

 
PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN OXFORDSHIRE 

 
Purpose 
 
This item provides an opportunity for the Strategy and Partnerships Committee to 
consider what issues arising from the Partnership Update Report, prepared for 
Council on 11 September; it would like to build into its future work plan. 
 
Remit 
 
The remit of the Strategy and Partnerships Committee specifically includes the 
council’s role in providing corporate and community leadership and local strategic 
partnerships. 
 
The traditional partnership landscape has changed considerably over the last two 
years and with local strategic partnerships being scaled back, a range of different 
partnership arrangements have emerged. It is helpful for the committee to be aware 
of these developments. 
 
Suggested focus  
 
Whilst the Strategy and Partnership Committee has an overarching responsibility 
around partnerships it is important to remember that scrutinising the detailed work of 
Oxfordshire’s county-wide partnerships is primarily led by the relevant themed 
scrutiny committee. Therefore it is suggested that the committee focus on issues of 
corporate significance, for example: 
 

o Where partnership activity may have financial implications 
o Any potential barriers to successful partnership working that it could 

help investigate / resolve 
o How partnerships have responded to national policy change 
o To what extent the council is demonstrating its community 

leadership role through its involvement in partnership working 
 

More detailed information on the relationship with the voluntary sector is covered 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
 

 
Alexandra Bailey 

Senior Performance & Improvement Manager 
September 2012 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNTY COUNCIL – 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
 Purpose  
 
1. This report provides an update on the Oxfordshire-wide partnerships which 

are critical in progressing key countywide priorities and have support from our 
partners: 

 
 Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (Business led) 
 Oxfordshire Spatial Planning and Infrastructure Partnership 
 Oxfordshire Environment and Waste Partnership 
 Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board - this report includes information 

about the three supporting partnership boards:  
 Oxfordshire Health improvement Board  
 Oxfordshire Adult Health and Social Care Boards  
 Oxfordshire Children and Young People Board  

 Oxfordshire Public Information Network (PIN)  
 Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership 
 Oxfordshire Stronger Communities Alliance 

 
2. Several of the Partnerships have experienced considerable changes as a 

result of national policy changes e.g. the formation of the local Health and 
Wellbeing Board and election of new key partnership roles such as the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (due to be elected in November 2012).  

 
3. In relation to the Health and wellbeing board three partnerships are now in 

place (Health Improvement, Adult Health and Social Care, Children and 
Young People) to support the work of the board through focusing on specific 
priorities identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Oxfordshire. 
The Public Involvement Network (PIN) has also been established to ensure 
that the opinions and experiences of people in Oxfordshire underpin the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the supporting Partnership Boards.  

 
4. Each partnership report addresses t
[...]
t the earliest stages to 
assess the implications of service and policy changes.  

 Ensuring that the Voluntary Sector is involved at an early stage in significant 
areas of service change that impact on the local sector in Oxfordshire. 

 Continuing with the Oxfordshire Stronger Communities Alliance as a 
partnership structure based on collaboration and the sharing of limited 
resource to deliver against aims.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Infrastructure Support 
 

1 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 4 October 2012 

 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Infrastructure Support 

Introduction 
 
The aim of this paper is to update scrutiny on the recent changes to the way in which 
Oxfordshire County Council supports the Voluntary and Community sector.  
 
The vibrancy and commitment of Oxfordshire’s voluntary and community sector is 
undeniable. We already have an active and engaged Big Society in the county with 
over 4.500 individual organisations, and a very high number of residents who 
regularly give up their free time to volunteer.  
 
Voluntary and community groups play an important role in supporting local 
communities and residents and are essential to delivering the council’s vision for a 
Thriving Oxfordshire.  
 
The Council’s relationship with the sector has been strong for many years. Whilst the 
current environment of reduced public sector funding and changing policy has 
presented challenges; it has also provided opportunities to refresh how we work 
together.  
 
Whilst the Council is a significant funder of the Voluntary and Community Sector our 
relationship is more than about that of a financial contribution. Our support to the 
sector has moved from ‘you will’ to ‘we do’. 
 
Partnership Working: 
 
Our partnership working is maintained through strong day to day relationships. The 
Oxfordshire Stronger Communities Alliance whi
[...]
nable 

This offers an exciting opportunity for us to work together to ensure that we 
have a vibrant voluntary sector which is capable of sustaining long term 
service delivery and support to our communities.  We already have good 
relationships with the sector but this new infrastructure contract is seen as a 
further development of joint working, to enable our relationship with the sector 
to go from strength to strength.  

 
  

Scrutiny may want to consider: 
 

- How you would like to be kept updated or are there are issues you would like 
further information on? 

- Consider inviting Alison Baxter from OCVA to the January meeting to discuss 
the wide range of work that they are leading on.  
 

Alexandra Bailey 
21.09.12 

 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 Corporate Plan Performance & Risk Management Report 
 

 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 4 October 2012 
 
CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2012 
 

Report by the County Council Management Team 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report headlines the progress the Council has made toward the Corporate 
Plan priorities for the period between April to June 2012.  
 
In response to the Committee’s request to be involved in the monitoring of the  
Corporate Plan as made in January 2012, this report affords members with the 
opportunity to comment on the Council’s quarter one progress prior to its 
consideration at Cabinet on 16 October 2012. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 
Using the Corporate Plan as the foundation, the following picture emerges: 

•••• Overall performance is good against our priorities for action 
•••• The significant majority of key corporate projects are progressing well and 

are on course to deliver on time  
•••• Whilst some areas are underperforming slightly, these are being managed 

effectively with suitable corrective actions in place  
 
 
3. Performance against our Corporate Plan Targets  

 
Prior
[...]
on

£m £m
Children, Education & Families
Ringfenced Grants
Asylum UASC Fieldwork (reimbursement from Home Office) 1.243 -0.168 1.075
Dedicated Schools Grant 0.000 0.000

2012/13 Allocation 379.789 -32.840 346.949
Intensive Interventions Programme (DfE) 0.195 0.005 0.200
Music 0.704 0.027 0.731
National Citizen Service 0.000 0.184 0.184
Pupil Premium 8.689 -1.352 7.337
Pupil Premium - Summer School Grant 0.000 0.114 0.114
Education Funding Agency – Sixth Form Funding 27.608 0.000 27.608
Education Funding Agency – SEN 0.491 0.000 0.491
Youth Justice Board 0.924 -0.051 0.873
Thriving Families - Co-ordinator funding 0.000 0.100 0.100
Thriving Families - Attachment Fee 0.000 0.842 0.842

Total Children, Education & Families 419.643 -33.139 386.504

Environment & Economy
Natural England 0.229 0.229
Skills Funding Agency - Adult Education 3.820 3.82

Total Environment & Economy 4.049 0 4.049
Total 423.692 -33.139 390.553

Directorate

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 10 – New Look Local Government Pension Scheme 
 

 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 4 October 2012 

 
 
THE NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME FROM 

APRIL 2014 
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At the March 2012 meeting of this Committee, Members were provided an 

update on the negotiations for the changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  Since that date, the Employers and Unions have issued a 
joint set of proposals for a New Look Scheme, and these have been widely 
endorsed following informal consultation.  We are now awaiting formal 
consultation on the proposals from the Government. 

 
2. Whilst at the time of writing this report we have not yet had the formal 

consultation from the Government, previous statements have made clear that 
they intend to follow the joint proposals as long as they were supported.  This 
report therefore sets out the highlights from the joint pr
[...]
 
response to the informal consultation exercise, and offer any further 
comments it wishes to see incorporated into the formal consultation 
response 

 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 
 
Background papers:  Joint Proposals from LGA and Unions plus associated papers, 
available on the New Look LGPS 2014 Project pages of the Local Government 
Employers website (www.lgps.org.uk) 

Page 70



 

 

 
County Council’s response to the Local Government Association on the Informal 
Consultation on the Joint Proposals 
 
Contact Officer: Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions, Insurance & Money 
Management), Telephone number 01865 797190   
 
September 2012 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Partnership Working in Oxfordshire
	201-10-04 Full Council Partnership Report Sept 2012

	7 Voluntary, Community & Faith Sector Infrastructure Support
	8 Corporate Plan Performance and Risk Management Report Quarter 1 2012
	9 Financial Monitoring Overview
	Strategy and Partnerships September Annexes part 1
	Strategy and Partnerships September Annexes part 2
	Strategy and Partnerships September Annexes part 3

	10 The New Look Local Government Pension Scheme from April 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 4 October 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sue Scane, (Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6,7 & 8 Alexandra Bailey, Senior Performance and Improvement 

Manager 
10 Sean Collins (Service Manager – Pensions, Insurance 

and Money Management) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

57/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
None were received from the committee. Sue Scane sent apologies from Cllr 
Hudspeth who was due to cover the financial monitoring overview. 
 



SYP3 

58/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

59/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The committee agreed the minutes of its previous meeting on 26th July. 
 

60/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

61/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, Sue Scane, gave an update 
on current issues within the Chief Executive’s Office of relevance to the committee. 
 

 The locality review meetings in September went well.  

 The Councillor Community Budget applications are picking up, budget is for up 
to end of March 2013. Details of how budgets have been spent will be 
published. The basic principle is that spend should meet a community need. 
Sue Scane clarified that this can include highway issues. 

 Legal and Democratic Services – national benchmark figures have been 
released nationally Oxfordshire County Council comes across well with low 
cost but high performing.  

 
Staff Updates 
 

 New Communications manager to start in mid-November (Eddie Gibb) 

 

 New Corporate Policy manager John Courouble started on 8th October, 
Maggie Scott will now be part time.  

 
Finance 
 

 Accounts for last year have been signed off successfully.  

 still lots of uncertainty around the local government settlement and longer term 
financial picture for councils. Settlement not expected until mid December - 
scrutiny budget day will move to 10 January 2013. 

 



SYP3 

62/12 PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement Manager) presented the 
September Council paper on partnership working in Oxfordshire, for discussion. She 
explained that the information it contained was provided by a number of partnerships. 
 
Cllr Newton asked how the information is challenged to ensure it is robust. Alexandra 
Bailey explained that the partnership landscape had changed and they were 
increasingly independent with less formal reporting, but Oxfordshire County Council 
representatives on partnerships are there to challenge as they go along. 
 
Cllr Turner was keen to receive an update on Armed Forces Champions. 
 
It was AGREED that an update on the champions and military partnership working 
more widely would be added to the scrutiny work plan.  
 
Members of the committee were particularly interested in the progress of the LEP and 
how it was being held to account.  
 
Sue Scane outlined that LEPs are primarily accountable to central government and 
explained that the LEP is a partnership involving business, education and the wider 
public sector therefore decisions were not being taken by business in isolation.  
 
It was AGREED that it would be useful to receive an update on the LEP’s work and to 
involve Cllr Hudspeth and explore the possible attendance of the LEP chairman or 
vice-chairman at a future meeting. 
 
Alexandra Bailey also AGREED to bring an update on partnerships in general in 6 
months’ time. 
 
Councillors wanted to be assured that there was rigorous assessment taking place of 
how partnerships were performing against their priorities. 
 
Alexandra Bailey explained that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, to which a 
new approach was currently being developed, will in future provide an evidence base 
of need and outcome that could be used to challenge partnerships. She suggested 
councillors may like to be involved in the JSNA development process. 
 
AGREED that Alexandra would bring back further information on the JSNA to the 
committee in future. 
 

63/12 VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY & FAITH SECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE 
SUPPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Alexandra Bailey updated the committee on recent changes to the way in which 
Oxfordshire County Council supports the voluntary and community sector, 
encapsulated in new £180,000 3 year infrastructure contract.  
 



SYP3 

The contract is outcome based and asks the voluntary sector to join up, deliver more 
together and do things differently in future. Alexandra Bailey suggested that it might 
be useful for OCVA (Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Association) who won the 
contract to attend a future meeting and explain more about their work and how 
councillors in their local role an support the voluntary sector and vice versa.  
 
It was AGREED to schedule an update from OCVA at a future meeting.  
 

64/12 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
QUARTER 1 2012  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Alexandra Bailey presented this report on performance in the first quarter. Councillors 
asked to give feedback now before the report goes to cabinet. 
 
Councillors noted the report but questioned how valuable it was as it was currently 
presented.  
 

65/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Sue Scane talked through the Cabinet Member’s report as Cllr Shouler was unwell. 
 
She highlighted that there was a very small underspend in the council budget overall, 
she also explained that the council had received a refund from the Department for 
Education in relation to school funding. An efficiency reserve of £20m has been built 
up to help manage possible reductions in funding in future. 
 
The Council is in a strong position and currently on track to achieve its agreed 
savings.  
 

66/12 THE NEW LOOK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME FROM APRIL 
2014  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer) and Sean Collins 
(Service Manager – Pensions, Insurance and Money Management) updated the 
Committee on planned changes to the local government pension scheme. A draft 
response to an anticipated national consultation on the LGPS was shared with the 
committee. 
 
The Pension Committee and Cabinet have already welcomed the proposals. 
 
The committee were happy to endorse the draft consultation response contained in 
the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



SYP3 

67/12 FEEDBACK FROM GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The working group has met twice and considered the feedback received from the 
member survey as well as looking at how other Councils work.  
 
Cllr Hudspeth joined the last meeting and the members were encouraged by the 
discussion.  
 
Members are keen to explore cabinet advisory models. The issue of scrutinising 
education in future is also to be explored.  
 

68/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
An update on LEP at the next meeting. 
Voluntary Sector and Military and JSNA to be scheduled. 
 

69/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


